STATE OF ILLINOIS

OFFICE OF BANKS AND REAL ESTATE

BUREAU OF BANKS AND TRUST COMPANIES

IN THE MATTER OF:)	
)	
Eric's Fast Cash)	
1305 Morrisey Drive)	No. 2000-BBTC-18
Bloomington, Illinois 61701)	
)	

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

The COMMISSIONER OF BANKS AND REAL ESTATE ("Commissioner"), pursuant to Section 0.05(a)(7) of the Pawnbroker Regulation Act (the "Act), [205 ILCS 5/10/0.01], hereby Orders Eric's Fast Cash, Bloomington, Illinois to cease and desist from engaging in the business of a pawnbroker. In support of this Order, the Commissioner has made the following findings:

- 1. That Section 0.05(c) of the Act provides that it shall be unlawful to operate a pawnshop without a license issued by the Commissioner;
- 2. That Eric's Fast Cash had been issued a pawnbrokers license by the Commissioner effective until June 30, 2000;
- 3. That pursuant to 38 Ill. Adm. Code, Section 360, on or before May 1, 2000, Eric's Fast

 Cash was required to submit to the Commissioner a license application in order to renew
 the pawnbroker license; and
- 4. That as of the date of this Order, Eric's Fast Cash has failed to submit a license application to the Commissioner in order to renew the pawnbroker license.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1. That Eric's Fast Cash shall cease and desist from conducting the business of a pawnbroker in the State of Illinois.

The Commissioner retains jurisdiction to enter such further orders as may be appropriate.

ORDERED THIS 28th DAY OF AUGUST, 2000.

OFFICE OF BANKS AND REAL ESTATE of the State of Illinois

Scott D. Clarke ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER